

GAHC010045002024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/1189/2024

THE ASSAM POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED AND 2 ORS.
(IN SHORT APDCL), A COMPANY INCORPORATED UNDER THE
COMPANIES ACT, 1957, HAVING ITS OFFICE AT BIJULEE BHAWAN, PALTAN
BAZAR, GUWAHATI- 01, DIST.- KAMRUP (M), ASSAM. REP. BY THE
MANAGING DIRECTOR, APDCL.

2: THE ASSISTANT GENERAL MANAGER
APDCL
HAILAKANDI ELECTRICAL DIVISION
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM.

3: THE DEPUTY MANAGER
HAILAKANDI ELECTRICAL SUB-DIVISION
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

VERSUS

SAHIDA BEGUM LASKAR AND 7 ORS.
W/O LATE FAJAR UDDIN LASKAR,
VILL.- SAHABAD PART II, P.S.- KATLICHERRA, PIN- 788163, DIST.-
HAILAKANDI, ASSAM.

2:RHAYIA AKTAR LASKAR
D/O LATE FAJAR UDDIN LASKAR

VILL.- SAHABAD PART II
P.S.- KATLICHERRA
PIN- 788163
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM.
(BEING MINOR
REP. BY RESPONDENT NO. 1).

3:SAHA ALOM LASKAR
D/O LATE FAJAR UDDIN LASKAR

VILL.- SAHABAD PART II
P.S.- KATLICHERRA
PIN- 788163
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM.
(BEING MINOR
REP. BY RESPONDENT NO. 1).

4:SABIR ALOM LASKAR
D/O LATE FAJAR UDDIN LASKAR

VILL.- SAHABAD PART II
P.S.- KATLICHERRA
PIN- 788163
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM.
(BEING MINOR
REP. BY RESPONDENT NO. 1).

5:SAHARUL ALOM LASKAR
D/O LATE FAJAR UDDIN LASKAR

VILL.- SAHABAD PART II
P.S.- KATLICHERRA
PIN- 788163
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM.
(BEING MINOR
REP. BY RESPONDENT NO. 1).

6:THE SENIOR ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR
GOVT. OF ASSAM
MEHERPUR
P.S.- MEHERPUR
SILCHAR
DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM.

7:THE HEADMASTER-CUM-MEMBER SECRETARY
SHAHABAD M.E. MADRASSA
P.O.- SHAHABAD
P.S.- KATLICHERA
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM.

8:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
HAILAKANDI (EDUCATION BRANCH)
HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P N GOSWAMI, MR. R BORA,MR. K P PATHAK

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. T ROY (R-1,2,5), MRS. B SARKAR(R-1,2,5)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

Date : 01.04.2026

- 1.** Heard Mr. C. Paul, learned counsel for the applicants who prays for an adjournment on the ground that the conducting counsel Mr. R. Bora could not appear before this court today due to some personal difficulty. Also heard Mrs. B. Sarkar, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 to 5.
- 2.** The prayer for adjournment is allowed.
- 3.** List this matter again on 4th of May, 2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant